

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

Appeal No. 2007AP1120
Dane County Circuit Court Case No. 05-CV-3412
Honorable Sarah B. O'Brien, Presiding

RICHARD G. McLELLAN, RICK BOGLE, and
PRIMATE FREEDOM PROJECT,

Plaintiffs-Respondents-Cross-Appellants-Petitioners.

v.

ROGER L. CHARLY,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Respondent.

**RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW
OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT-CROSS-
RESPONDENT ROGER L. CHARLY**

Michael B. Van Sicklen, SBN 1017827
Allen A. Arntsen, SBN 1015038
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
150 East Gilman Street
Post Office Box 1497
Madison, Wisconsin 53701
Telephone: (608) 257-5035
Facsimile: (608) 258-4258

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant-
Cross-Respondent Roger L. Charly*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| I. THE ISSUES. | 1 |
| II. BACKGROUND. | 3 |
| DISCUSSION | 5 |
| I. THE RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS ISSUE IS NOT APPROPRIATE FOR REVIEW. | 5 |
| A. The Facts of This Case Will Not Allow the Court to Reach the Restatement Issue. | 5 |
| B. Buyers' Request to Overturn a Century of Settled Wisconsin Law Should be Directed to the Legislature, Not This Court. | 8 |
| C. The Restatement Position is Flawed, Which Likely Explains Why, In the Twenty-Seven Years Since it Issued, Only One State – Texas – Has Adopted It. | 11 |
| II. THE COURT OF APPEALS WAS CORRECT IN HOLDING THAT THE CONSIDERATION NECESSARY TO RENDER AN OPTION CONTRACT BINDING AND IRREVOCABLE ON THE SELLER MAY NOT BE INFERRED BY THE SEPARATE CONSIDERATION FOUND IN THE UNDERLYING PURCHASE CONTRACT OR FROM EFFORTS MADE BY A THIRD PARTY TO OBTAIN FINANCING. | 15 |
| CONCLUSION | 19 |
| CERTIFICATION AS TO FORM | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WISCONSIN CASES

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>Bratt v. Peterson</i> , 31 Wis. 2d 447, 143 N.W. 2d 538 (1966)..... | 9-10, 16 |
| <i>Cal. Wine Ass'n v. Wis. Liquor Co.</i> , 20 Wis. 2d 110, 121 N.W.2d 308 | 17 |
| <i>Dunham v. Fisher</i> , 191 Wis. 624, 211 N.W. 757 (1927) | 9 |
| <i>First Wis. Nat'l Bank v. Oby</i> , 52 Wis. 2d 1, 188 N.W.2d 454 (1971)..... | 17 |
| <i>Hyman-Michaels Co. v. Ashmus Equip. Sales Corp.</i> , 271 Wis. 82, 72 N.W.2d 742 (1955) | 17-18 |
| <i>In re Custody of H.S.H.-K</i> , 193 Wis. 2d 649, 533 N.W.2d 419 (1995) | 10 |
| <i>Layton v. Rowland</i> , 197 Wis. 535, 222 N.W.2d 811 (1929) | 10 |
| <i>Morris v. Juneau County</i> , 219 Wis. 2d 543, 579 N.W.2d 690 (1998)..... | 10 |
| <i>Nelson v. Stephens</i> , 107 Wis. 136, 82 N.W. 163 (1900)..... | 9 |
| <i>State v. Quintana</i> , 2008 WI 33, 748 N.W.2d 447..... | 7 |

OTHER STATE CASES

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>1464-Eight Ltd. v. Joppich</i> , 154 S.W. 3d 101 (Tex. 2004)..... | 12, 14-16 |
| <i>Hunt v. Coker</i> , 741 So. 2d 1011 (Miss. Ct. App. 1999) | 12 |
| <i>Lewis v. Fletcher</i> , 617 P. 2d 834 (Idaho 1980)..... | 12 |
| <i>Sandel v. ATP Oil</i> , 243 S.W. 3d 749 (Tex. App. 2007)..... | 7 |

STATE STATUTES

Wis. Stat. § 240.08.....9
Wis. Stat. § 402.205.....10
Wis. Stat. § 706.02(1).....9

RULES

Rule 809.62(1)5, 19
Rule 809.62(1)(c) 1.....5

TREATISES

17A Am. Jur. 2d *Contracts*17
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 87(1).....1, 5, 14

NON-PERIODICAL PUBLICATIONS

American Heritage Dictionary (4th ed. 2006)7
Black's Law Dictionary 1298 (8th ed. 2004).....7
